

SECTION-IX

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL No. 14682 OF 2015

ALL INDIA COUNCIL FOR TECHNICAL EDUCATION

(AICTE) & ANR.

...APPELLANTS

-VERSUS-

THE SOUTH INDIAN EDUCATION SOCIETY & ORS.

...RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT ON DEFAULT

The SLP (C) No. 34172 of 2015 along with the connected matters was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 11.12.2015 when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order :

**“Leave granted.  
Hearing expedited.”**

It is submitted that there are eight respondents in the matter above mentioned. Mr. Gaurav Sharma, Advocate for the appellants has not filed 9 spare copies for issuance of Notice of Lodgment of Petition of Appeal, hence Notice of Lodgment of Petition of Appeal could not be issued to the High Court for effecting service on the respondents.

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Ld. Registrar Court on 10.05.2016 when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order :

**“Spare copies for issuance of NLPA in terms of Hon'ble Court's order dt.11.12.2015 have not been filed.  
Registry to process the matter for being listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for further directions..”**

The office report on default in the matter above mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Chamber Judge for orders.

Dated this the 18<sup>th</sup> day of May, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:-

Mr. Gaurav Sharma, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR